

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.3

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13040/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 23/03/2010 in WP No. 11908/2009
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

COLLEGE OF PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION & ORS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, intervention, impleadment as party
respondent and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 12640 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 5500 of 2011 (With office report)

Date: 11/03/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Soli J. Sorabjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anurag Dubey, Adv.
Mr. D.P. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Bhawna Pandey, Adv.
Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

Mr. Navin Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Harendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kr. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.

2

Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Singh Pundir, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manish Bishnoi, Adv.
Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. M.M. Ashuthana, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the State of U.P. submits that for the current academic year the following schedule will be adopted:

- | | |
|---|-------------------------------|
| 1. Publication of Advertisement | 10.03.2011 |
| 2. Sale of Application Forms and their submission | From 21.03.2011 to 10.04.2011 |
| 3. Date of Entrance Examination | 02.06.2011 |
| 4. Declaration of Result | 05.07.2011 |
| 5. First Counselling | From 14.07.2011 to 27.07.2011 |
| 6. Admissions (after first counselling) | Upto 31.07.2011 |
| 7. Second Counselling | From 03.08.2011 to 07.08.2011 |
| 8. Admissions (extended second counselling) | Upto 14.08.2011 |
| 9. Last date for admission | 31.08.2011 |

It is stated that any seat that remains unfilled on 14.08.2011 on account of the State Government not sending students, can be filled subsequently by the Management. In regard to any seat for which student has

3

been send, if such student is not admitted, the concerned college shall seek replacement from the State Government within one week of intimation for replacement.

For the academic years 2012 onwards, the parties agree that they will hold further discussions and the State will then submit a fresh schedule for those years.

Learned counsel for the applicants/students (in regard to session 2009-2010) submit that they will give a representation to the State Government for verifying whether they have undergone the course and whether some relief can be granted to them.

Adjourned by four weeks.

(Ravi P. Verma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master