

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.NOS. 113 & 114/2014 in Civil Appeal No(s). 5914/2011

COLLEGE OF PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION & ORS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS. Respondent(s)  
(For directions and permission to file impleadment and office report)

Date : 13/08/2014 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA CHANDRA PANT

For Appellant(s)

Mr. D.P. Pande, Adv.  
Ms. Bhawana Pande, Adv.  
Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.  
  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair ,Adv.  
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh ,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M. R. Shamshad ,Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.  
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, Adv.  
  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.  
  
Mr. P.N. Misra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. K. L. Janjani ,Adv.  
Mr. Navin Prakash ,Adv.  
Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra ,Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Neeta Sapra  
Date: 2014.08.14  
17:14:25 IST

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.

Reason:

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Mukti Chowdhary, Adv.

-2-

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

As per norms and stands of Bachelor of Education (B.Ed) leading to Bachelor B.Ed. degree there shall be at least 200 working days each year excluding

the period of examination and admission, out of which at least forty days shall be for practice teaching or skill development in nearby schools. As per schedule fixed by this Court, the commencement of academic session started from 1st July, 2014 for the year 2014-2015 which was extended to 7th July, 2014. Now the University wants further time upto 31st August, 2014 for completion of admission of students.

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, we are of the view that if we extend the period, the students will not be in a position to complete 200 working days by 15th April, 2015. In such case it will not be possible for the students to appear in the examination in May, 2015. For the reasons aforesaid, we are not inclined to extend the period. I.A. 113 of 2014 is rejected.

In view of order passed in I.A. 113 of 2014, no relief can be granted to the applicant of I.A. No. 114 of 2014. The same is also rejected.

(Neeta)  
Sr. P.A.

(Usha Sharma)  
COURT MASTER